

SB0499/503223/1

BY: Senator Hough

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 499
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “**Prohibition on**”; in the same line, strike “**Repeal**” and substitute “**Authorization and Regulations**”; in line 3, strike “repealing the prohibition on” and substitute “authorizing, rather than prohibiting, a person to sell, distribute, or otherwise dispose of nonprescription drugs, medicines, pharmaceutical preparations, or medicinal preparations by means of a vending machine or other similar device, subject to certain regulations; requiring the Secretary of Health to adopt regulations regarding”; in the same line, strike “certain” and substitute “nonprescription”; in line 5, strike “making conforming changes;”; strike in their entirety lines 8 through 12, inclusive; and in line 13, after “repealing” insert “and reenacting, with amendments.”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 18 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 9, inclusive; in line 11, strike the opening bracket; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 16, inclusive; in line 17, strike “(b)” and substitute “**(A)**”; in the same line, after “any” insert “**PRESCRIPTION**”; strike in their entirety lines 20 through 22, inclusive; and after line 22, insert:

“(B) SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, A PERSON MAY SELL, DISTRIBUTE, OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF ANY NONPRESCRIPTION PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATION OR MEDICINAL PREPARATION BY MEANS OF A VENDING MACHINE OR OTHER SIMILAR DEVICE.

(Over)

(C) THE SECRETARY SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS REGARDING WHICH NONPRESCRIPTION DRUGS, MEDICINES, PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATIONS, OR MEDICINAL PREPARATIONS MAY BE SOLD BY MEANS OF A VENDING MACHINE OR OTHER SIMILAR DEVICE UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION.

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 2 through line 9 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 10, strike “3.” and substitute “2”.